

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEVEN ROBINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 96,976

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KELLIE A. NIELAN  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR #618550

KRISTEN L. DAVENPORT  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #909130  
444 Seabreeze Blvd.  
Fifth Floor  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT:	
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL. . . . .	3
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
ROBINSON'S SENTENCE FOR COCAINE POSSESSION IS NOT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR. . . . . .	8
CONCLUSION . . . . .	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051 (1984) . . . . .	4
<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , No. 92,805 (Fla. July 7, 1998) . . . . .	8
<u>McKendry v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	3
<u>McKnight v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , case #95,154 (Fla. Aug. 19, 1999) . . . . .	5,6,7
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 369 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	4
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	4
<u>Sowell v. State,</u> 342 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	4
<u>Speed v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , case # 95,706 (Fla. Sept. 16, 1999) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. Cotton,</u> 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998), <u>rev. granted</u> , 737 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .	6
<u>State v. Wise,</u> 24 Fla. L. Wkly. D657 (Fla. 4th DCA March 10), <u>rev. granted</u> , case # 95,230 (Fla. Aug. 5, 1999) . . . . .	5
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Wkly. D831 (Fla. 1st DCA March 26), <u>rev. granted</u> , case #95,281 (Fla. Aug. 23, 1999) . . . . .	5
<u>Young v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	4

OTHER:

Ch. 97-239, Laws of Florida . . . . . 3  
§ 775.082(8), Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . . 3,5,6,7  
§ 775.084, Fla. Stat. (1997) . . . . . 10
